

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
9/25/2019 12:51 PM

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II,  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

ALLYSON SOOCEY, Personal Representative of the Estate of Daryl  
Soocey,

Appellant,

vs.

CHI, FRANCISCAN; ST. JOSEPH HOSPITAL,

Respondent.

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

Chalmers C. Johnson, WSBA # 40180  
GSJones Law Group, P.S.  
1155 Bethel Ave.  
Port Orchard, WA 98366  
Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities. . . . . i

I. INTRODUCTION. . . . . 1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR. . . . . 4

III. APPELLANT’S STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES. . . . . 5

IV. APPELLANT’S STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . . 5

V. STANDARD OF REVIEW . . . . . 8

VI. ARGUMENT FOR REVERSAL . . . . . 9

**A. The Supreme Court’s decision in *Fast v. Kennewick* doesn’t apply in this case because it evaluates RCW 4.24.010 “Action for injury or death of a child” but the Appellate opinion from the Fast Appellate review does, as it set forth a review of the statutory cause of action at issue, which is 4.20.010 “Wrongful Death – Right of Action.” . . . . . 9**

        1. The Supreme Court explicitly notes that its opinion does not reach the decision from the Appellate Court as to RCW 4.20.010 . . . . . 9

        2. The Supreme Court’s discussion as to the absurdity of results if the logic from *Wills v. Kirkpatrick* was applied to the injury or death of a child statute is not applicable to the Wrongful Death statute, for which the application of the Supreme Court’s decision in *Fast* would pose a problem beyond absurdity, and render the effectiveness of the statute an impossibility. . . . . 13

**B. What are the differences between a statutory wrongful death claim, a child death claim, and a survivor tort claim in light of the decisions in the two *Fast* Decisions? . . . . . 17**

        1. RCW 4.20.010 – Wrongful Death – Right of Action. . . . . 17

            a) Who has standing to recover damages? . . . . . 18

b) Who can bring the action? .....	18
c) What damages can be recovered? .....	18
2. RCW 4.24.010 Action for injury or death of a child .....	19
a) Who has standing to recover damages? .....	19
b) Who can bring the action? .....	19
c) What damages can be recovered? .....	20
3. The survival statutes: RCW 4.20.046 – Survival of Action and RCW 4.20.060 - Action for personal injury survives to surviving spouse, state registered domestic partner, child, stepchildren, or heirs. ....	20
a) Who has standing to recover damages? .....	21
b) Who can bring the action? .....	21
c) What damages can be recovered? .....	21
4. Comparison of the effect on these statutes of starting the statute of limitations at the date of the negligent act. ....	22
a) Survival statutes under the Supreme Court’s <i>Fast</i> decision .....	22
b) Action for Injury or death to a child under the Supreme Court’s <i>Fast</i> decision .....	23
c) Wrongful Death under the Supreme Court’s <i>Fast</i> decision .....	25
C. Recent case law applying the Fast decision: Fechner v. Volyn, 418 P.3d 120 (Wash. App., 2018) .....	27
VII. CONCLUSION .....	29
CERTIFICATE OF MAILING .....	32

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Washington Statutes

RCW 4.20.010 .....	15, 16, 27
RCW 4.20.020 .....	15, 18, 22, 25
RCW 4.20.005 .....	17
RCW 4.20.046 .....	21
RCW 4.20.060 .....	20, 21
RCW 4.24.010 .....	14, 19, 20, 24
RCW 7.70.110 .....	29

## Washington Cases

<i>Atchison v. Great W. Malting Co.</i> , 161 Wash.2d 372,166 P.3d 662 (2007).....	12, 15
<i>Bader v. State</i> , 43 Wash.App. 223, 716 P.2d 925 (1986) .....	12
<i>Beal v. City of Seattle</i> , 134 Wash.2d 769, 954 P.2d 237 (1998) .....	12
<i>Clark v. Icicle Irrig. Dist.</i> , 72 Wash.2d 201, 432 P.2d 541 (1967) .....	11
<i>Dodson v. Cont'l Can Co.</i> , 159 Wash. 589, 294 P. 265 (1930) .....	12
<i>Erickson v. Chase</i> , 156 Wash.App. 151, 231 P.3d 1261 (Wash. App., 2010) .....	8
<i>Fast v. Kennewick</i> (Wash. App. 2015) .....	14
<i>Fast v. Kennewick Pub. Hosp.Dist.</i> , 187 Wn.2d 27, 384 P.3d 232 (2016) ..	9, 10, 11, 27
<i>Fechner v. Volyn</i> , 418 P.3d 120 (Wash. App., 2018) .....	27, 28, 29
<i>Jensen v. Culbert</i> , 134 Wash. 599, 236 P. 101 (1925).....	16, 18

<i>Lockhart v. Besel</i> , 71 Wash.2d 112, 426 P.2d 605 (1967) . . . . .	11
<i>Myers v. Harter</i> , 76 Wash.2d 772, 459 P.2d 25 (1969). . . . .	19
<i>Parrish v. Jones</i> , 722 P.2d 878, 44 Wn.App. 449 (Wash. App.1986) . . .	18
<i>Pearson v. Picht</i> , 184 Wash. 607, 52 P.2d 314 (1935). . . . .	19
<i>Triplett v. Washington State Dep't of Soc. &amp; Health Servs.</i> , 166 Wash.App. 423, 268 P.3d 1027 (Wash. App., 2012) . . . . .	15
<i>Walton v. Absher Constr. Co.</i> , 101 Wash.2d 238, 676 P.2d 1002 (1984), . . . . .	21, 22
<i>Warner v. McCaughan</i> , 77 Wash.2d 178, 460 P.2d 272 (1969). . . . .	20
<i>White v. Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 103 Wash.2d 344, 693 P.2d 687 (1985) . . . . .	12
<i>Wills v. Kirkpatrick</i> , 56 Wash.App. 757, 785 P.2d 834 (1990) . . . . .	13
<i>Wilson Court Ltd. P'ship v. Tony Maroni's, Inc.</i> , 134 Wash.2d 692, 952 P.2d 590 (1998). . . . .	8

**Other Authorities**

16 David K. DeWolf and Keller W. Allen, Washington Practice: Tort Law and Practice§ 7:3, at 344 (4th ed. 2013) . . . .	8
